Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this notice.



## **ASM Pacific Technology Limited**

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 0522)

## NOTICE OF 2014 ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that the 2014 Annual General Meeting (the "AGM") of ASM Pacific Technology Limited (the "Company") will be held at Room 3–5, United Conference Centre, 10/F United Centre, 95 Queensway, Hong Kong on Friday, 25 April 2014 at 3:00 p.m. for the following purposes:

- 1. To receive, consider and adopt the audited consolidated financial statements of the Company and the reports of the directors and of the independent auditor for the year ended 31 December 2013.
- 2. To declare a final dividend of HK\$0.50 per share for the year ended 31 December 2013.
- 3. To re-elect Mr. Arthur H. del Prado as director.
- 4. To re-elect Mr. Lee Wai Kwong as director.
- 5. To re-elect Mr. Chow Chuen, James as director.
- 6. To re-elect Mr. Robin Gerard Ng Cher Tat as director.
- 7. To authorize the board of directors to fix the directors' remuneration.
- 8. To re-appoint auditors and to authorize the board of directors to fix their remuneration.

9. **As special business,** to consider and, if thought fit, pass with or without amendments, the following resolution as an ordinary resolution:

## "THAT:

- (a) subject to paragraph (c) below, the exercise by the directors of the Company (the "Directors") during the Relevant Period (as hereinafter defined) of all the powers of the Company to issue, allot and deal with additional shares in the capital of the Company and to make and grant offers, agreements and options which would or might require the exercise of such powers be and is hereby generally and unconditionally approved;
- (b) the approval in paragraph (a) shall authorize the Directors during the Relevant Period to make and grant offers, agreements and options which would or might require the exercise of such powers after the end of the Relevant Period;
- (c) the aggregate nominal amount of share capital issued, allotted and dealt with or agreed conditionally or unconditionally to be issued, allotted and dealt with (whether pursuant to an option or otherwise) by the Directors pursuant to the approval in paragraphs (a) and (b) above during the Relevant Period, otherwise than pursuant to the following, shall not exceed 10% of the total issued share capital of the Company as at the date of passing of this resolution and the approval pursuant to paragraphs (a) and (b) above shall be limited accordingly:
  - (i) a rights issue;
  - (ii) the exercise of options under a share option scheme;
  - (iii) the exercise of rights of conversion under the terms of any securities which are convertible into shares of the Company or exercise of warrants to subscribe for shares of the Company;
  - (iv) any scrip dividend schemes or similar arrangements implemented in accordance with the articles of association of the Company; or
  - (v) any specific authority granted or to be granted by the shareholders of the Company in general meeting; and

- (d) for the purpose of this resolution, "Relevant Period" means the period from the date of passing of this resolution until whichever is the earliest of:
  - (i) the conclusion of the next annual general meeting of the Company;
  - (ii) the revocation or variation of the authority given under this resolution by an ordinary resolution of the shareholders of the Company in general meeting; and
  - (iii) the expiration of the period within which the next annual general meeting of the Company is required by the articles of association of the Company or any applicable laws to be held.

"Rights Issue" means an offer of shares open for a period fixed by the directors of the Company to holders of shares on the register of members of the Company on a fixed record date in proportion to their then holdings of such shares (subject to such exclusions or other arrangements as the directors may deem necessary or expedient in relation to fractional entitlements or legal or practical problems under the laws of, or the requirements of any recognized regulatory body or any stock exchange in, any territory)."

For and on behalf of the Board
ASM Pacific Technology Limited
Lee Wai Kwong

Director

Hong Kong, 24 March 2014

## Notes:

- 1. All resolutions at the AGM will be taken by poll (except where the chairman, in good faith, decides to allow a resolution which relates purely to a procedural or administrative matter to be voted on by a show of hands) pursuant to article 60.1 of the Company's articles of association and the results of the poll will be published on the websites of the Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and the Company in accordance with the Listing Rules.
- 2. A member entitled to attend and vote at the AGM is entitled to appoint up to two proxies to attend and vote instead of him. A proxy need not be a member of the Company. If more than one proxy is appointed, the appointment shall specify the number and class of shares in respect of which each such proxy is so appointed. Delivery of the form of proxy shall not preclude a member of the Company from attending and voting in person at the AGM and, in such event, the said form of proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.
- 3. In order to be valid, the form of proxy together with the power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed, must be deposited at the Company's principal place of business in Hong Kong at 12th Floor, Watson Centre, 16–22 Kung Yip Street, Kwai Chung, New Territories, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for the holding of the AGM or any adjournment thereof.

- 4. The register of members of the Company will be closed during the following periods:
  - (i) From Wednesday, 23 April 2014 to Friday, 25 April 2014, both days inclusive, during which period no transfer of shares will be registered, for the purpose of ascertaining shareholders' qualification to attend and vote at the 2014 AGM. In order to be eligible to attend and vote at the 2014 AGM, all transfers of shares accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's Share Registrar in Hong Kong, Tricor Secretaries Limited, at 26th Floor, Tesbury Centre, 28 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong (which will be relocated to Level 22, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong with effect from 31 March 2014) not later than 4:00 p.m. on Tuesday, 22 April 2014; and
  - (ii) From Wednesday, 7 May 2014 to Friday, 9 May 2014, both days inclusive, during which period no transfer of shares will be registered, for the purpose of determining the entitlement to the proposed final dividend. In order to qualify for the entitlement to the proposed final dividend, all transfers of shares accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's Share Registrar in Hong Kong, Tricor Secretaries Limited, at 26th Floor, Tesbury Centre, 28 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong (which will be relocated to Level 22, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong with effect from 31 March 2014) not later than 4:00 p.m. on Monday, 5 May 2014.

As at the date of this notice, the Board comprises Mr. Arthur H. del Prado (Chairman), Mr. Lee Wai Kwong, Mr. James Chow Chuen and Mr. Robin Gerard Ng Cher Tat as Executive Directors, Mr. Charles Dean del Prado and Mr. Petrus Antonius Maria van Bommel as Non-executive Directors, and Miss Orasa Livasiri, Mr. John Lok Kam Chong, Mr. Wong Hon Yee and Mr. Eric Tang Koon Hung as Independent Non-executive Directors.